

No. 16-780

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMAR D. SARWAL
MARY BLATCH
ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103
sarwal@acc.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE
ADVOCACY PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
capitalappellate.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE IN-STATE LAW OFFICE ISSUE IS TIMELY AND IMPORTANT.....	7
A. The New York Court of Appeals, on certification from the Second Circuit, interpreted Judiciary Law § 470 in the most discriminatory possible way	7
B. The in-state office requirement impairs the ability of nonresident New York Bar members, including nonresident in-house counsel, to serve their clients	11
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT MAJORITY OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES JURISPRUDENCE	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989)	5, 7, 8
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Comm. on Character and Fitness</i> , 422 N.Y.S.2d 641 (1979).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 11, 22
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 22 (2015)	3
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	7, 8
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	3
New York Judiciary Law § 470	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct §§ 5.5(c) & 5.5(d)	2
Andrew M. Perlman, <i>A Bar Against Competition: The Unconstitutionality of Admission Rules for Out-of-State Lawyers</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 135 (2004)	8
Daniel C. Brennan, <i>Repeal Judiciary Law § 470</i> , N.Y.S. B.J. 20 (Jan. 1990)	3
Mem. from the Comm. on Legal Education and Admission to the Bar to Exec. Comm., N.Y.S. Bar Ass'n (Nov. 18, 2010).....	2, 10, 13, 14
N.Y. Attorney Registration Database, N.Y. Office of Information Technology Services, <i>available at</i> https://data.ny.gov/Transparency/NYS-Attorney- Registrations/eqw2- r5nb/data	12
N.Y.S. Bar Ass'n Ethics Op. 1025, 2014 WL 5369076 (Sept. 29, 2014)	17
Patrick M. Connors, <i>The Office: New York Judiciary Law § 470 Meets Temporary Practice Under Section 523</i> , N.Y. Law J. (May 24, 2016)	16, 17

Ronald C. Minkoff, <i>Miracle on Eagle Street: New York's Temporary Practice Rule</i> , N.Y. Legal Ethics Rptr. (Jan. 3, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jyrd56u	15
Rules for Registration of In-House Counsel, 22 NYCRR Part 522.....	15
22 NYCRR § 522.1(a).....	15
22 NYCRR § 522.1(b).....	15
22 NYCRR § 522.4(b).....	15
Rules for the Temporary Practice of Law in New York, 22 NYCRR Part 523.....	15
22 NYCRR § 523.1.....	16
Seth L. Laver & Jessica L. Wuebker, <i>Home Is Where the Office Is: Ethical Implications of the Virtual Office</i> , ABA Section of Litigation, Professional Services Liability (Mar. 27, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jnuggeh	17
